dollars at a rate of RUB 60.6569 to $1.00, the official exchange rate quoted as of December 31, 2016 by the Central Bank
of the Russian Federation.

(2) The following measures presented in this release are "non-GAAP financial measures": ex-TAC revenues; adjusted
EBITDA; adjusted EBITDA margin; adjusted ex-TAC EBITDA margin; adjusted net income; adjusted net income margin and
adjusted ex-TAC net income margin. Please see the section headed "Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" below for a
discussion of how we define these measures, as well as reconciliations at the end of this release of each of these measures
to the most directly comparable U.S. GAAP measures.

Consolidated revenues breakdown

Online advertising revenues grew 20% in Q4 2016 compared with Q4 2015 and continued to determine overall top-line
performance, contributing 95% of total revenues. Online advertising revenues include revenues derived from text-based
and display advertising on Yandex websites and in our ad network.

Online advertising revenues from Yandex websites increased 20% in Q4 2016 compared with Q4 2015 and
accounted for 70% of total revenues.

Online advertising revenues from our ad network increased 19% in Q4 2016 compared with Q4 2015 and contributed
25% of total revenues, 70 basis points lower than in Q4 2015.

Other revenues grew 93% in Q4 2016 compared with Q4 2015, and were mainly driven by growth in Yandex.Taxi
revenues.

Segment revenues

Ex-TAC revenues2
  14,374   17,845   24 %   47,051   60,975   30 %

Income from operations   2,728   3,337   22 %   9,593   12,847   34 %

Adjusted EBITDA2   6,560   6,701   2 %   20,969   26,121   25 %
Net income   2,851   1,213   -57 %   9,679   6,783   -30 %

Adjusted net income2
  3,632   3,249   -11 %   12,179   14,116   16 %

In RUB millions Three months ended
December 31,

Twelve months ended
December 31,

   2015   2016   Change   2015   2016   Change
Online advertising revenues:
  Yandex websites   12,883   15,487   20 %   43,099   52,888   23 %
  Advertising network   4,635   5,518   19 %   15,111   19,691   30 %
Total online advertising revenues   17,518   21,005   20 %   58,210   72,579   25 %
Other   576   1,114   93 %   1,582   3,346   112 %
Total revenues   18,094   22,119   22 %   59,792   75,925   27 %

In RUB millions Three months ended
December 31,

Twelve months ended
December 31,

  2015   2016   Change 2015   2016   Change
Revenues:

Search and Portal 16,673  20,095  21 % 55,905  69,256  24 %
E-commerce 1,172  1,406  20 % 3,400  4,718  39 %
Taxi 395  753  91 % 984  2,313  135 %
Classifieds 261  398  52 % 894  1,304  46 %
Experiments 142  282  99 % 441  830  88 %
Eliminations (549) (815) 48 % (1,832) (2,496) 36 %

Total revenues 18,094  22,119  22 % 59,792  75,925  27 %

Search and Portal segment includes all our services offered in Russia, Ukraine, Belarus and Kazakhstan, other than those
described below;
E-commerce segment includes our Yandex.Market service;
Taxi segment includes our Yandex.Taxi service;
Classifieds segment includes Auto.ru, Yandex.Realty, Yandex.Jobs and Yandex.Travel;
Experiments segment includes Media Services (including KinoPoisk, Yandex.Music, Yandex.Radio, Yandex.Tickets,
Yandex.Afisha and Yandex.TV program), Yandex Data Factory, Discovery services (including Yandex Zen and Yandex
Launcher international revenues) and Search and Portal in Turkey.

[…]

Eliminations represent the elimination of transaction results between the reportable segments, primarily related to
advertising.

Consolidated Operating Costs and Expenses

Yandex's operating costs and expenses consist of cost of revenues, product development expenses, sales, general and
administrative expenses (SG&A), depreciation and amortization expenses (D&A) and goodwill impairment. Apart from D&A
and goodwill impairment, each of the above expense categories includes personnel-related costs and expenses, relevant
office space rental, and related share-based compensation expense. Increases across all cost categories reflect
investments in overall growth. In Q4 2016 Yandex' headcount increased by 362 full-time employees. The total number of
full-time employees was 6,271 as of December 31, 2016, an increase of 6% from September 30, 2016, and up 15% from
December 31, 2015.

Cost of revenues, including traffic acquisition costs (TAC)

TAC grew 15% in Q4 2016 compared with Q4 2015 and represented 19.3% of total revenues, 130 basis points lower than in
Q4 2015 and flat compared with Q3 2016. The slowdown in the growth of partner TAC continued due to changes in partner
revenue mix.

Other cost of revenues in Q4 2016 increased 26% compared with Q4 2015.

Product development

Growth in product development expenses in Q4 2016 primarily reflects salary increases in early 2016 and new hires.

Sales, general and administrative (SG&A)

In RUB millions Three months ended
December 31,

Twelve months ended
December 31,

  2015   2016   Change 2015   2016   Change
TAC:
Related to the Yandex ad network 2,669  3,101  16 % 8,981  11,015  23 %
Related to distribution partners 1,051  1,173  12 % 3,760  3,935  5 %
Total TAC 3,720  4,274  15 % 12,741  14,950  17 %
Total TAC as a % of total revenues 20.6 % 19.3 %   21.3 % 19.7 %
Other cost of revenues 1,077  1,362  26 % 4,069  4,804  18 %
Other cost of revenues as a % of revenues 6.0 % 6.2 %   6.8 % 6.3 %
Total cost of revenues 4,797  5,636  17 % 16,810  19,754  18 %
Total cost of revenues as a % of revenues 26.5 % 25.5 %   28.1 % 26.0 %

In RUB millions Three months ended
December 31,

Twelve months ended
December 31,

  2015   2016   Change 2015   2016   Change
Product development 3,606  4,303  19 % 13,421  15,832  18 %
As a % of revenues 19.9 % 19.4 %   22.5 % 20.8 %

SG&A expenses grew faster than revenue, increasing by 56% in Q4 2016 compared to Q4 2015 as we continued to invest
in advertising and marketing to support our business units, including Taxi, E-commerce and Classifieds, as well as our core
products, including search and Yandex Browser.

Share-based compensation (SBC) expense

SBC expense is included in each of the cost of revenues, product development, and SG&A categories discussed above.

Total SBC expense decreased 3% in Q4 2016 compared with Q4 2015. The decrease reflects the appreciation of Russian
ruble, since equity-based grants are denominated in USD.